determined that while the Corporation held 100% of the shares in its subsidiary EM throughout the year ended
December 31, 2023, the Corporation lost control of EM on January 10, 2023, the date Erdene executed the
Agreements with MMC (see note 4 for further details).

With the loss of control of EM, the Corporation no longer consolidates its investment in EM. However, as
significant influence is maintained, the Corporation accounts for its investment in EM using the equity method
of accounting. Consequently, certain comparative period financial statement line items have been updated to
reflect the change in accounting presentation.

As there was no change in the Corporation’s economic ownership of EM throughout 2023, the net impact of this
change is limited to the non-cash gain recognized on loss of control, which is not considered material. The
following tables summarize the change in presentation of prior year balances as a result of the change in
disclosure from consolidation to equity accounting for the investment in EM (Note: Rounding in the tables below
may cause computational discrepancies):

Condensed Consolidated Interim Statement of Financial Position

As at March 31, 2023

As previously

reported

Prior period

adjustment As adjusted

Current assets 13,244,870$   (6,158,845)$   7,086,026$

Investment in associate -   52,508,291   52,508,291

Other non-current assets 44,155,999   (41,681,377)   2,474,622

Current liabilities 7,318,171   (6,987,690)   330,481

Non-current liabilities 14,448   -   14,448

Net assets 50,068,250   11,655,759   61,724,010

Condensed Consolidated Interim Statement of Comprehensive Loss (Income)

As at March 31, 2023

As previously

reported

Prior period

adjustment As adjusted

Loss from operating activities 938,399$   (291,461)$   646,938$

Net Loss (Income) 1,138,937   (6,544,863)   (5,405,927)

Other comprehensive loss (income) 474,400   (5,110,896)   (4,636,496)

Total Comprehensive Loss (Income) 1,613,337   (11,655,759)   (10,042,423)

Basic and diluted loss (income) per share -$   (0.02)$   (0.02)$

Condensed Consolidated Interim Statement of Changes in Equity

Three months ended March 31, 2023

As previously

reported

Prior period

adjustment As adjusted

Share capital 157,880,069$   -$   157,880,069$

Contributed surplus 28,784,429   -   28,784,429

Accumulated other comprehensive loss (6,427,386)   5,110,896   (1,316,490)

Deficit (130,168,862)   6,544,863   (123,623,998)

Total equity 50,068,250$   11,655,759$   61,724,010$

ERDENE RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(Canadian dollars)
(Unaudited)

For the three months ended March 31, 2024 and 2023

   Erdene Resource Development Corp.   |   Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements   |   16

12. Prior Period Adjustment (continued)

Condensed Consolidated Interim Statement of Cash Flows

Three months ended March 31, 2023

As previously

reported

Prior period

adjustment As adjusted

Cash used in operating activities (1,603,799)$   2,106$   (1,601,693)$

Cash flows from (used in) financing activities 6,808,537   (6,816,491)   (7,954)

Cash flows used in investing activities (1,011,847)   834,907   (176,940)

Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 4,291,497   (6,082,355)   (1,790,858)

Cash and cash equivalents, end of period 11,713,097$   (6,082,355)$   5,630,742$

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

For the three months ended March 31, 2024

   Erdene Resource Development Corp.   |   Management’s Discussion and Analysis   |

2

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
Three months ended March 31, 2024

Contents
 Page No.

Company Overview 3

Highlights and Significant Subsequent Events 4

Strategy and Outlook 5

Bayan Khundii Project Development and Construction Update 6

Development and Exploration Projects 7